most asset classes included in the analysis.

4 US 10 year Treasury yield It is important for local investors to account for the

movement of foreign yields. An increase or an

anticipation of rising US interest rates, negatively affect

the South African bond market. Foreign investor’s sell-

out of local SA government bonds when the carry-trade

becomes relatively less attractive, and prefer to earn

returns in hard currency which are far less volatile.

5 Brent Crude Oil spot price ($/bbl) The change in oil price impacts the expected rate of

inflation which directly translates into a significant

impact on bond returns

6 Gold spot price ($/oz) Gold, considered a safe haven asset as well as a proxy

for global inflation expectations.

7 The Economics’ Metals Index  The price of base metals is a good proxy for broad

Emerging Market performance. For example, investors

are able to take a view on the Chinese economy through

commodity prices. Secondly, a number of large South

African mining and industrial company’s profitability is

linked to base metal prices.

Table 3 Scenario Forecast

Variable USDZAR EURUSD SA 10 yr US 10 yr Oil Gold Metals

Upper  15% 10% 15% 10% 10% 0% -5%

Lower  0% 0% 5% 5% -10% -10% -15%

19

Table 4 Scenario-Based Asset Allocation Framework

Output Variables (Asset Classes) Returns Input Variable Returns with Forecasts

ALSI ALBI CASH MSCI PROP USDZAR EURUSD SA 10 yr US 10 yr Oil Gold Metals

? ? ? ? ?
15% 10% 15% 10% 10% 0% -5%

0% 0% 5% 5% -10% -10% -15%

Jointly simulated returns

0.12 -0.04 0.04 -0.15 -0.19 -0.03 -0.09 0.03 0.17 -0.09 -0.11 -0.18

0.12 -0.09 0.04 0.23 -0.13 0.03 0.01 0.06 -0.01 -0.06 0.08 -0.01

-0.03 0.05 0.04 0.17 0.15 0.19 -0.01 0.03 0.00 -0.12 0.05 -0.32

0.12 -0.09 0.04 0.15 0.16 0.06 0.03 0.13 0.04 0.07 -0.06 -0.13

-0.14 -0.17 0.04 0.18 0.17 0.16 -0.12 -0.06 -0.08 -0.02 0.12 -0.23

-0.03 -0.07 0.09 0.12 -0.29 0.06 -0.02 -0.15 -0.08 0.02 0.16 0.16

0.27 -0.24 0.05 0.12 -0.04 -0.03 -0.02 -0.21 0.09 0.23 0.07 -0.16

0.08 -0.06 0.05 -0.14 -0.15 -0.01 0.10 -0.19 -0.06 0.29 0.01 -0.06

-0.08 -0.12 0.07 0.01 0.34 0.38 -0.02 0.11 -0.12 0.04 -0.09 -0.01

-0.29 0.05 0.07 0.13 0.08 0.02 0.08 -0.09 0.03 -0.14 -0.09 0.07

-0.03 -0.05 0.06 0.11 -0.25 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.08 -0.07 -0.08

-0.13 0.05 0.04 -0.03 0.06 0.07 -0.02 -0.02 -0.08 -0.26 0.17 0.26

0.15 -0.04 0.06 0.22 -0.23 0.01 -0.18 -0.14 0.10 0.31 -0.12 0.02

0.09 -0.13 0.05 0.05 0.19 0.12 0.04 0.14 0.08 0.05 -0.04 -0.12

0.02 -0.06 0.07 0.08 0.22 0.43 -0.19 -0.05 0.02 0.32 -0.03 0.03

0.27 -0.10 0.04 0.14 0.11 -0.04 0.00 -0.05 -0.04 0.30 0.11 0.08

-0.01 -0.18 0.08 -0.08 -0.01 0.11 -0.08 0.23 0.02 0.05 -0.11 -0.04

-0.04 -0.10 0.07 0.10 0.18 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 -0.01 -0.06

-0.05 -0.14 0.03 -0.01 -0.03 0.04 -0.20 -0.11 -0.04 -0.15 0.15 0.05

0.00 0.16 0.06 0.11 -0.07 -0.03 0.06 0.15 -0.09 0.27 -0.06 -0.02

0.03 -0.20 0.04 0.13 -0.4 0.03 0.12 -0.12 -0.05 -0.16 0.01 0.03

-0.12 -0.13 0.06 0.02 -0.14 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.09 -0.05 -0.02 -0.14

0.10 -0.16 0.07 0.16 0.36 0.17 -0.02 -0.04 -0.09 0.05 -0.29 -0.30

20

Table 5 Asset Allocation Weights, Risk and CVaR

 Portfolio 1 Portfolio 2 Portfolio 3 Portfolio 4 Portfolio 5 Portfolio 6 Portfolio 7 Portfolio 8 Portfolio 9 Portfolio 10

E(Return) 5.5% 6.2% 6.8% 7.5% 8.2% 8.9% 9.5% 10.2% 10.9% 11.6%

CVaR -4.6% -2.1% 0.9% 3.9% 7.0% 10.0% 13.0% 17.2% 24.0% 35.4%

ALSI 0.0% 3.7% 6.9% 10.2% 13.5% 16.7% 19.8% 28.6% 28.6% 0.0%

ALBI 0.0% 4.4% 9.0% 13.7% 18.3% 22.9% 27.6% 21.2% 2.9% 0.0%

CASH 100% 82.1% 65.7% 49.3% 32.9% 16.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

MSCI 0.0% 5.2% 9.1% 13.0% 16.8% 20.6% 24.5% 6.0% 0.0% 0.0%

PROP 0.0% 4.7% 9.4% 14.0% 18.6% 23.3% 28.0% 44.2% 68.5% 100.0%

Table 6 Equity Sector Allocation Weights, Risk and CVaR

 Portfolio 1 Portfolio 2 Portfolio 3 Portfolio 4 Portfolio 5 Portfolio 6 Portfolio 7 Portfolio 8 Portfolio 9 Portfolio 10

E(Return) 8.7% 9.5% 10.3% 11.1% 11.9% 12.7% 13.5% 14.3% 15.1% 15.9%

CVaR 23.6% 23.7% 24.0% 24.6% 25.3% 26.3% 27.4% 29.0% 34.2% 54.3%

Resources  14.0% 10.0% 6.2% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Banks  3.6% 6.0% 8.4% 11.0% 13.9% 18.4% 23.1% 31.2% 56.5% 100.0%

Insurance  37.4% 32.1% 26.6% 21.2% 14.8% 6.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Con.Services  2.9% 5.4% 8.0% 10.1% 12.9% 15.4% 17.1% 9.3% 0.0% 0.0%

Con.Goods  17.1% 22.8% 28.5% 34.4% 40.2% 45.8% 52.0% 59.5% 43.5% 0.0%

Industrials  21.7% 20.7% 19.6% 18.2% 16.2% 12.1% 6.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Telecoms  3.4% 3.2% 2.7% 2.5% 2.1% 1.8% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

21

Table 7 Portfolio Return Comparison

 Balanced Fund

Portfolio

Allocation

Model Asset

Allocation

Relative Return

(CPI+3% to

Balanced Fund)

Relative Return

(CPI+3% to Model

Allocation)

Mean 11.30% 10.10% -3.01% -1.80%

Std Deviation 10.17% 5.04% 11.63% 6.49%

Median 12.90% 9.50% -4.74% -2.18%

Min -17.86% -3.80% -31.38% -15.03%

Max 37.23% 19.70% 28.54% 16.69%

5th Percentile -9.34% -0.11% -20.15% -10.83%

95th Percentile 26.14% 17.50% 21.10% 11.70%

Skewness -0.64 -0.58061 0.73 0.76

Kurtosis 0.50 -0.01146 0.48 0.25

Figure 1 Monthly ALSI Returns (January 1960 – March 2016)

22

Figure 2 Monthly ALBI returns fitted with a Gaussian Normal Distribution

Figure 3 Conditional Value-at-Risk of a Hypothetical Portfolio Returns

23

Figure 4 Autocorrelation of Monthly Returns and Squared Monthly Returns (ALSI)

Figure 5 Autocorrelation of Standardised Monthly Returns and Standardise Squared

Monthly Returns (ALSI)

24

Figure 6 Pareto Lower and Upper Tail Fit and Gaussian Kernel Interior Fit

Figure 7 Assessing GPD: Lower and Upper Tail Fit